SENATE RESOLUTION 303

By McNally

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the employees of the Office of Facilities Management of the 113th General Assembly.

WHEREAS, we wish to recognize our legislative employees, all of whom work long hours, without complaint and often under trying conditions, in service of this body; and

WHEREAS, these outstanding public servants perform their essential duties splendidly, not for personal gain or glory, but rather for the satisfaction of helping to make Tennessee an even better place to live; and

WHEREAS, much like the venerable postman of days of yore, neither snow nor rain nor heat nor gloom of demanding members stays these faithful employees from the swift completion of their appointed duties, and usually many times over; and

WHEREAS, the legislators would truly be lost without the invaluable services of the Office of Facilities Management; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Facilities Management is responsible for supervising the operation and maintenance of all legislative facilities and equipment; and

WHEREAS, the outstanding employees of the Office of Facilities Management, who serve under the astute guidance of Director of Facilities Patrick Kelly, include Executive Assistant Leonora Kellman; Facility Manager Kenny Crowson; Building Services Technicians 2 Derrick Bostic and Kristopher Shaw; Building Service Technicians 1 Joshua Church and Corey Williams; Maintenance Specialist Shane Tanner; Building Technician Herbert Malone; Facility/Mail Room Supervisor Amanda McClain; and Legislative Mail Associates Shinique Howard and Kindrea Kelly; and

WHEREAS, these superlative staffers are essential to the efficient and orderly operation of this body, and it is fitting that we express our deep appreciation for the professional services they render so competently and so cheerfully; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor and commend the

employees of the Office of Facilities Management for the diligent and proficient manner in which
they perform their respective duties, their dedication to public service, and their unwavering
loyalty to the members of the General Assembly.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 018276